

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JUNE,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



CONTEMPT CASE NO: 807 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Shaik Amjad Ali, S/o Bikari, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o, D.
No. 3106, Lam Village and Post, Tadikonda Mandal, Guntur District 522503.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. P. Arun Babu, Father's name and age not known to the Petitioner,
Managing Director, A P State Housing Corporation, 2nd Floor, SP River
View Building, Tadepalli, Amaravati 522501.

...Contemnor/respondent No.3

2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Father's name and age not known to the
Petitioner, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat,
Velgapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District 522238.
3. Sri Kathawate Mayur Ashok, IAS, Father's name and age not known to
the Petitioner, Commissioner, The Guntur Municipal Corporation,
Guntur district 522003.

...Contemnors 2, 3/ Respondents/Respondents 2 & 3

(Note: As Per Court order dated 18.02.2026, Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are
impleaded vide I.A.No.1 of 2026)

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel SRI VENKAT
SAILENDRA G, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to
punish the respondents herein for their willful disobedience and deliberately

violating the orders passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.P. No. 18076 of 2024 dated 15.10.2025.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier orders of the High Court dated 18.02.2026, 20.04.2026 & 22.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkat Sailendra G, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri K.Mallikharjuna Moorthy, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, and of Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, and of Sri ASC Bose, Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

- “1. At the time of considering the matter, Mr. Mallikarjuna Murthy, learned counsel representing Respondent No.1 placed a copy of latest instructions, dated 25.06.2026 along with acknowledgment, dated 24.06.2026. ✓
2. As seen from the said acknowledgment, it appears that an amount of Rs.18,15,093/- through CFMS was paid to the Petitioner on 22.06.2026 and a cheque for Rs.44,750 was issued. ✓
3. Be that as it may, at the request made by learned counsel for the Petitioner, list the matter on 09.07.2026. ✓
4. In the mean time, the appearance of the Respondent No.3 is dispensed with.” ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Kathawate Mayur Ashok, IAS, Father's name and age not known to the Petitioner, Commissioner, The Guntur Municipal Corporation, Guntur district 522003.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)

2. One CC to Sri Venkat Sailendra G, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K.Mallikharjuna Moorthy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Nagaraju Pullagura, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri ASC Bose, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

PSD

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATE:25/06/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 09.07.2026

ORDER

CC.No.807 of 2026

DISPENSED WITH

